04-3	0-2003
Form PTO-1595	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMM U.S. Patent and Trademar
	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Milan Schwarz SAFESEC CORPORATION	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes	
3. Nature of conveyance:	1
Assignment Assignment Merger Security Agreement Other	Street Address:
04/09/2003	City: LillingtonState: NC _Zip: 27546
Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🖌
	attached?
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Howard M. Gitten	6. Total number of applications and patents involve 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
48969.0002	Enclosed
EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address:350 East Las Olas Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
City:_Ft. Lauderdale_State:_FL_Zip:_33301	
	E THIS SPACE - V
9. Signature. Howard M. Gitten Name of Person Signing	April 23, 2003 Signature Date ver sheet, attachments, and documents: 4
3 LINELLER 00000011 09946667 Mail documents to be recorded will Commissioner of Patents & Commissioner of Patents &	th required cover sheet information to: & Trademarks, Box Assignments
1 400.00 Washingto	on, D.C. 20231
	PATENT

.

REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0612

Exhibit A

-

i I

•

<u>U.S. Application No./</u> <u>U.S. Patent No.</u>	<u>Title</u>
09/946,867	Revolving door with metal detection security
5,201,906	Anti-piggybacking: sensor system for security door to detect two individuals in one compartment
5,097,454	Security door with improved sensor for detecting unauthorized passage
5,012,455	Security door with improved sensor for detecting unauthorized passage
RE33,407	Revolving door control system
4,627,193	Revolving door control system
4,581,849	Revolving door control
4,530,183	Revolving door system
4,475,308	Revolving door system
4,458,447	Revolving door system

NYC_NYC_142804_1.DOC/HGITTEN

PATENT REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0613

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Milan Schwarz, a citizen of Australia; residing at 450 N. Sequoia Drive, Ontario, California 91671, and Safesec Corporation, having a place of business at 450 N. Sequoia Drive, Ontario, California 91671 ("Assignors"), are the owners of certain rights, title and interest in filed patent applications and issued patents identified in the list annexed as Exhibit A.

WHEREAS, Tomsed Corporation., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state of New York, and having a regular and established place of business at 420 McKinney Parkway, Lillington, North Carolina 27546 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to these inventions, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for and in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the said inventions and in and to the said applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said inventions, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to the Assignee; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said inventions may issue, to the same extent as the Assignors should hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignors also have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed in said applications and patents, in all countries of the world foreign to the United States, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said inventions in its own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of any applicable international convention; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of said Letters Patent for said inventions may issue, to the same extent as the Assignors would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

The Assignors hereby also sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of any of the patents identified in Exhibit A with the right to sue for and collect for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

NYC_NYC_142804_1.DOC/HGITTEN

PATENT REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0614 The Assignors further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain and enforce patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The Assignors also hereby grant the law firm of EDWARDS & ANGELL, LLP, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this documents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor Milan Schwarz on his own behalf and as an officer of Safesec Corporation has caused this Assignment to be executed on this *quark* day of April, 2003.

SAFESEC CORPORATION

Milan Schwarz, President

State of California)) ss.: County of San Bernardino)

On the μ_{e}^{+} day of April, 2003, before me personally came Milan Schwarz, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that he holds the office of President of Safesec Corporation, the assignors described herein and which executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of himself and Safesec Corporation, and that he was duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of said corporation.

Mary Manny

My Commissioner Expires:

MARY MANNING Comm. # 1285536 OTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA San Bernardino County Comm. Expires Nov. 28, 2004

NYC_NYC_142804_1.DOC/HGITTEN

PATENT REEL: 013998 FRAME: 0615

RECORDED: 04/29/2003